PRINTED: 06/05/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G221	B. WING _			R-	-C 04/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540	DDE	1 00/	3-1/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE ACTI	ON SHOULD BI HE APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{W 000}	INITIAL COMMENTS		{W 00	00}			
	deficiencies cited on 3 were corrected, and s recited.	ed on 6/4/19 for all previous 8/25/19. Some deficiencies everal deficiencies were					
{W 104}	GOVERNING BODY CFR(s): 483.410(a)(1)	{W 10	04}			
		nust exercise general policy, direction over the facility.					
	Based on record revi governing body and n provide adequate ope facility by failing to pro work after this need h	not met as evidenced by: ew and interviews with staff management failed to erating direction over the evide opportunities for paid ad been identified. This (#1). The findings include:					
	the direction of the factories (#1) was pro- opportunities for paid	work when facility staffing portunities to participate in					
	(RM) revealed client # vocational setting. Ad	ith the residential manager 1 is not participating in the ditional interview confirmed behavioral support in the					
	a) Review on 6/4/19 of program plan (IPP) da has severe intellectual Syndrome, Schizophr	ated 5/20/19 revealed he Il disabilities, Down's					

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING				-C 04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME				11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 HICKORY AVENUE OLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540	1 00	0-1/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{W 104}	speech deficits. Furth employed at a local v through Friday. Review on 6/4/19 of c evaluation dated 2/13 some tools, can partic participate in three partic	client #1's vocational b/18 revealed he can use cipate in building things, can art assembly, but requires because he may strike out others. In email from the vocational evealed, "There were 2 facility] that used to attend etting] but have not been but all have not been able to been. We would be happy to been a 2 individuals on your but we believe we could work offing ratio at the rate [paid but he know if you would be us pursue" If the facility's QIDP build not have been pulled unless the interdisciplinary reed on this. He confirmed on made without the consent ement or the (IDT) team and had bearned wages. Further there had been no response the email from the vocational currently at the facility until a the Governing body for the the the pulper of the the pul	{W 1	04}			

PRINTED: 06/05/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G221	B. WING			R-C 06/04/2019	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVENUE HOME			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540	<u> 06/</u>	04/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{W 104}	Continued From page self-management into his participation in the SERVICES PROVIDE SOURCES CFR(s): 483.410(d)(3	o this decision to suspend work setting. ED WITH OUTSIDE	{W 1	•			
	The facility must assumeet the needs of each	re that outside services ch client.					
	Based on review and to assure outside serv	not met as evidenced by: I interview the facility failed vices meet the needs of cted 1 of 6 clients (#1). The					
	Facility staff did not vocational setting about absence from paid work.	out client #1's continued					
	(RM) revealed client # vocational setting. Ad	ith the residential manager #1 is not participating in the ditional interview confirmed behavioral support in the					
	program plan (IPP) da has severe intellectua Syndrome, Schizophr speech deficits. Furth						
	some tools, can partic	client #1's vocational 1/18 revealed he can use cipate in building things, can art assembly, but requires					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING _				R-C / 04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME				112 HIC	TADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE CKORY AVENUE Y SPRINGS, NC 27540	1 00.	10412013	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{W 120}	and attempt to hit at a Review on 6/4/19 of a setting dated 4/1/19 or residents at [name of [name of vocational s attending because yo provide the staff for the try and hire staff for the end if you would wish with them in a 1:2 starate amount]. Please like to discuss or have Interview on 6/4/19 we revealed client #1 sho from the work setting team had met and ago this decision had bee of upper level manago interdisciplinary team deprived client #1 of a interview confirmed the from the facility to this setting since it was so interview client #1 is a decision is made by the facility, however clien vocational setting. The was not provided any	because he may strike out others. an email from the vocational evealed, "There were 2 facility] that used to attend etting] but have not been u all have not been able to nem. We would be happy to nese 2 individuals on your. We believe we could work ffing ratio at the rate [paid let me know if you would e us pursue" ith the facility's QIDP ould not have been pulled unless the interdisciplinary reed on this. He confirmed in made without the consent ement or the (IDT) team and had earned wages. Further nere had been no response is email from the vocational ent on 4/1/19. Additional currently at the facility until a the Governing body for the it #2 has returned to the e QIDP confirmed client #1 choice and of this decision to suspend the work setting.	{W 1					
) m plan states the specific to meet the client's needs,						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING				I-C /04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540	1 06/	04/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{W 227}	required by paragraph	omprehensive assessment h (c)(3) of this section.	{W 2	27}				
	Based on observatio confirmed by interview program plan (IPP) for include objective train	ws with staff, the individual or 1 of 6 clients (#3) failed to ning to address behavioral pecting the belongings of						
		ream did not develop training need for respecting the lients.						
	(RM) revealed client a bedrooms and takes out of their kits and pi they try to redirect hir	med this was not currently						
	revealed the following money management, eyeglasses, commun privacy. Further revie objective training to b	client #3's IPP dated 2/16/19 g priority training needs: exercise, bathing, cleaning icating with family and w of the IPP revealed formal athe, clean his eyeglasses, and purchase a snack.						
	disabilities profession not aware of this prob	rith the qualified intellectual nal (QIDP) revealed he was plem and to his knowledge, rrently addressed by any						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING _			l	-C 04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME				11	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 12 HICKORY AVENUE OLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540	1 06/	04/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{W 247}	INDIVIDUAL PROGR CFR(s): 483.440(c)(6 The individual progra opportunities for client self-management. This STANDARD is in Based on record reviniterview with staff, the opportunities for client self-management were clients (#1) in the are finding is: Client #1 was not procontinuing to participate opportunities. 1. Governing body fait the direction of the fait of clients (#1) were proportunities for paid shortages affected opthe vocational setting. Interview on 6/4/19 were ground in the clients (#1) were proportunities for paid shortages affected opthe vocational setting. Interview on 6/4/19 were ground in the requires additional vocational setting. a) Review on 6/4/19 optogram plan (IPP) data severe intellectual Syndrome, Schizophi speech deficits. Further	AM PLAN)(vi) In plan must include It choice and Inot met as evidenced by: It is and confirmed by It is and confirmed by It is an	{W 2 {W 2	-			

		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	34G221	B. WING _			R-0	C 4/2019	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540		0010	77.2010	
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI) TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE	<u> </u>	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
Review on 6/4/19 of cevaluation dated 2/13 some tools, can participate in three participate in the participate in three participate in the participation in the part	slient #1's vocational /18 revealed he can use cipate in building things, can int assembly, but requires because he may strike out others. In email from the vocational evealed, "There were 2 facility] that used to attend etting] but have not been u all have not been able to nem. We would be happy to nese 2 individuals on your . We believe we could work ffing ratio at the rate [paid let me know if you would the us pursue" with the facility's QIDP build not have been pulled unless the interdisciplinary reed on this. He confirmed on made without the consent tement or the (IDT) team and had tearned wages. Further there had been no response the email from the vocational tent on 4/1/19. Additional currently at the facility until a the Governing body for the the #2 has returned to the the QIDP confirmed client #1 choice and this decision to suspend the work setting.						
T TOOLS WITHOUT TO		\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	~ ',				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LE Continued From page Review on 6/4/19 of cevaluation dated 2/13 some tools, can participarticipate in three paconstant supervision and attempt to hit at constant supervision and attempt of a setting decision had because you provide the staff for the red if you would wish with them in a 1:2 star ate amount]. Please like to discuss or have like to discuss or	TORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34G221 ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	A BUILDIN 34G221 B. WING ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVENUE HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 6 Review on 6/4/19 of client #1's vocational evaluation dated 2/13/18 revealed he can use some tools, can participate in building things, can participate in three part assembly, but requires constant supervision because he may strike out and attempt to hit at others. Review on 6/4/19 of an email from the vocational setting dated 4/1/19 revealed, "There were 2 residents at [name of facility] that used to attend [name of vocational setting] but have not been attending because you all have not been able to provide the staff for them. We would be happy to try and hire staff for these 2 individuals on your end if you would wish. We believe we could work with them in a 1:2 staffing ratio at the rate [paid rate amount]. Please let me know if you would like to discuss or have us pursue" Interview on 6/4/19 with the facility's QIDP revealed client #1 should not have been pulled from the work setting unless the interdisciplinary team had met and agreed on this. He confirmed this decision had been made without the consent of upper level management or the interdisciplinary team (IDT) team and had deprived client #1 of earned wages. Further interview confirmed there had been no response from the facility to this email from the vocational setting since it was sent on 4/1/19. Additional interview client #1 is currently at the facility until a decision is made by the Governing body for the facility, however client #2 has returned to the vocational setting. The QIDP confirmed client #1 was not provided any choice and self-management into this decision to suspend his participation in the work setting.	A BUILDING 34G221 ROWDER OR SUPPLIER AVENUE HOME SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR I.S.C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 6 Review on 6/4/19 of client #1's vocational evaluation dated 2/13/18 revealed he can use some tools, can participate in building things, can participate in three part assembly, but requires constant supervision because he may strike out and attempt to hit at others. Review on 6/4/19 of an email from the vocational setting dated 4/11/19 revealed, "There were 2 residents at [name of facility] that used to attend [name of vocational setting] but have not been attending because you all have not been able to provide the staff for them. We would be happy to try and hire staff for these 2 individuals on your end if you would wish. We believe we could work with them in a 1-2 staffing ratio at the rate [paid rate amount]. Please let me know if you would like to discuss or have us pursue" Interview on 6/4/19 with the facility's QIDP revealed client #1 should not have been pulled from the work setting unless the interdisciplinary team had met and agreed on this. He confirmed this decision had been made without the consent of upper level management or the interview confirmed there had been no response from the facility to this email from the vocational setting since it was sent on 4/1/19, Additional interview client #1 is currently at the facility until a decision is made by the Governing body for the facility, however client #2 has returned to the vocational setting. The QIDP confirmed client #1 was not provided any choice and self-management into this decision to suspend his participation in the work setting.	A BUILDING 34G221 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 172 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEPRICENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING IMPORMATION) Continued From page 6 Review on 6/4/19 of client #1's vocational evaluation dated 2/13/18 revealed he can use some tools, can participate in building things, can participate in three part assembly, but requires constant supervision because he may strike out and attempt to hit at others. Review on 6/4/19 of an email from the vocational setting dated 4/1/19 revealed, "There were 2 residents at Iname of facility! that used to attend [name of vocational setting] but have not been attending because you all have not been able to provide the staff for these 2 individuals on your end if you would wish. We believe we could work with them in a 1.2 staffing ratio at the rate [paid rate amount]. Please let me know if you would like to discuss or have us pursue" Interview on 6/4/19 with the facility's QIDP revealed client #1 should not have been pulled from the work setting unless the interdisciplinary team had met and agreed on this. He confirmed this decision had been made without the consent of upper level management or the interdisciplinary team (IDT) team and met and agreed on this. He confirmed this decision in ab deen made without the consent of upper level management or the interdisciplinary team find there had been no response from the facility to this email from the vocational setting since it was sent on 4/1/19. Additional interview confirmed there had been no response from the facility to this semail from the vocational setting since it was sent on 4/1/19. Additional interview confirmed there had been no response from the facility to this semail from the vocational setting since it was sent on 4/1/19. Additional interview confirmed there had been no response from the facility to this semail from the vocational setting since it was sent on 4/1/19. Additional interview on 6/4/19	A BUILDING 34G221 A STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DETICIENCIES (EACH DESPICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) COntinued From page 6 Review on 6/4/19 of client #1's vocational evaluation dated 2/13/18 revealed he can use some tools, can participate in building things, can participate in three part assembly, but requires constant supervision because he may strike out and attempt to hit at others. Review on 6/4/19 of an email from the vocational setting dated 4/1/19 revealed, "There were 2 residents at [name of facility] that used to attend [name of vocational setting] but have not been able to provide the staff for them. We would be happy to try and hire staff for these 2 Individuals on your end if you would wish. We believe we could work with them in a 1:2 staffing ratio at the rate [paid rate amount]. Please let me know if you would like to discuss or have us pursue" Interview on 6/4/19 with the facility's QIDP revealed client #1 should not have been pulled from the work setting unless the interdisciplinary team had met and agreed on this. He confirmed this decision had been made without the consent of upper level management or the interdisciplinary team (IDT) team and had deprived client #1 of earned wages. Further interview confirmed there had been no response from the facility to this email from the vocational setting since it was sent on 4/1/19. Additional interview confirmed there had been no response from the facility to this email from the vocational setting, The CIDP confirmed client #1 was not provided any choice and self-management into this decision to suspend his participation in the work setting.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDI		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING				-C 04/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540			04/2013
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
{W 264}	suggestions to the fa programs as they re restraints, time-out r or noxious stimuli, c behavior, protection		{W 2	64}			
	Based on review of specially constituted the human rights co review and monitor which included alarr for 1 of 6 clients (#4 Management failed the specially constitutes restrictions included support plan. Review on 6/4/19 of	to obtain written consent from uted committee for in client #4's behavior					
	Psychotic Disorder I Disabilities. Further several inappropriat addressed by a beh Review on 6/4/19 of plan (BSP) dated 7/ was to address the physical aggression	client #4's behavior support 12/18 revealed this program following target behaviors: , non-compliance, elopement ileting, This program includes					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G221	B. WING			R-C 06/04/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HICKORY AVENUE HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 112 HICKORY AVENUE HOLLY SPRINGS, NC 27540			06/04/2019	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIAT	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
{W 264}	environmental restrict outer doors to the fact bedroom door. There this BSP to address gapproaching safe sex guardian approval for signature by the spect Interview on 6/4/19 will disabilities profession behavior support prophyschotropic medical movement or restricting approval of a representation.	tions including alarms on the bility and alarms over his was also an addendum to guidelines for encouraging kual behavior. There was	{W 2	264}			